

Supreme Court Number S269672

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

DORA LEON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
Case No. E073781
Riverside County Superior Court
Case No. RIC1722990
The Honorable Daniel Ottolia

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF ALI TAHERIPOUR AND
LESLIE T. ZADOR**

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

*Jeffrey A. Miller, SBN 126074
jeff.miller@lewisbrisbois.com
Lann G. McIntyre, SBN 106067
lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com
550 West C Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.233.1006
Facsimile: 619.233.8627

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
DISCUSSION.....	5
I. Extending Government Code Section 821.6 Immunity to Investigatory Conduct Is Consistent with This Court’s Reasoning Pre- <i>Sullivan</i> and Post- <i>Sullivan</i>	5
II. Government Code Section 820.4 Qualified Immunity Does Not Supplant Section 821.6 Absolute Immunity.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.520.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amylou R. v. County of Riverside</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1205.....	9
<i>Baughman v. State of California</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 182.....	10
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169.....	4
<i>Doe v. State of California</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 832.....	9–10
<i>Farnham v. State of California</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1448.....	10
<i>Leon v. County of Riverside</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 837.....	10
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> (7th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 1062.....	5
<i>Sullivan v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 710.....	5–10, 12
<i>White v. Towers</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 727.....	7–10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Gov. Code, § 820.4.....	6, 11
Gov. Code, § 821.6.....	5–12

Supreme Court Number S269672
